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Directors, officer, and other information 

 
Directors: Dr. Frank Chetcuti Dimech 
 Mr. David Grech 
 Mr. Joseph M Formosa 
 
 
Secretary: BOV Fund Services Limited 
 
 
Registered office:  475 
    Triq il-Kbira San Guzepp 
    Santa Venera, SVR 1011 
 Malta 
 
 
Country of incorporation: Malta  
 
 
Company registration 
number: SV 173 
 
 
Auditor: Forvis Mazars 
 The Watercourse, Level 2 
 Mdina Road, Zone 2 
 Central Business District 
 Birkirkara CBD 2010 
 Malta 
 
  
 
Investment Committee: Mr. David Grech 
 Mr. Marek Lassak 
 Mr. Simon Grima 
 
 
Portfolio manager: Sympatia Financie, o.c.p., a.s. 
 Vajnorská 21 A 
 Bratislava 831 03 
 Slovak Republic 
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Directors, officer, and other information (continued) 

 
Prime brokers: Slovenská Sporiteľňa, a.s. 
 Tomášikova 48 
 SK-832 37 Bratislava 
 Slovak Republic 
 
 
Clearing brokers: Interactive Brokers (U.K.) Limited 
 One Carey Lane 
 Fifth Floor 
 London EC2V 8AE 
 United Kingdom 
 
 
Bankers: J&T BANKA, a.s. 
 Pobřežní 297/14 
 186 00 Praha 8 
 Česká republika 
  
 Slovenská sporiteľňa, a.s. 
 Tomášikova 48, 832 37 Bratislava 
 Slovak Republic 
 
 Bank of Valletta p.l.c. 
 58, Zachary Street 
 Valletta 
 Malta 
 
 
Administrator and registrar: BOV Fund Services Limited 
 58, Zachary Street 
 Valletta 
 Malta 
 
 
Legal advisors: CDF Advocates 
 13/23, Vincenti Buildings 
 Strait Street 
 Valletta 
 Malta 
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Directors' statement on regulatory matters 
 

In terms of the Investment Services Rules for Professional Investor Funds, the scheme is required to 
submit copies of the annual audited financial statements to the MFSA and such other information within 
six months from the end of the respective period. The directors confirm that during the period under 
review, there were no breaches of the standard license conditions and no breaches of regulatory 
requirements which were subject to any administrative penalty or regulatory sanction. 

The investments underlying this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. David Grech     Mr. Joseph Mary Formosa 
Director      Director 
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Statement of directors’ responsibilities 
Year ended 31 December 2023 
 

The directors are required by the Companies Act (Cap. 386) to prepare financial statements in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices, which give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs of the company at the end of each financial year and of the profit or loss for the 
year then ended. In preparing the financial statements, the directors should: 

• select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently; 

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable; and 

• prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis, unless it is inappropriate to presume that 
the company will continue in business as a going concern. 

The directors are responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept which disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and which enable the directors to 
ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act (Cap. 386). This responsibility 
includes designing, implementing and maintaining such internal control as the directors determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 
company, and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 

Additionally, the directors of a multi-fund Company are responsible for ensuring that such separate 
records, accounts, statements and other records are kept as may be necessary to evidence the liabilities 
and assets of each sub-fund as distinct and separate from the assets and liabilities of other sub-funds in 
the same Company. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

1. Company information and basis of preparation 

Polaris Finance SICAV p.l.c. (“the Company”) is a collective investment scheme organised as a self-
managed multi-fund limited liability investment Company incorporated in Malta with registration 
number SV173 and registered address at Premium Banking Centre, 475, Triq il-Kbira San Guzepp, 
Santa Venera, Malta. The Company has constituted three sub-funds which constitute separate 
patrimonies and are represented by different classes of shares.  These financial statements comprise 
the financial statements of the company which include Polaris Alpha Fund licensed on 5 April 2011, 
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund licensed on 28 September 2012 and Polaris Omega Fund licensed 
on 10 July 2013 (“the sub-funds”).  

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial 
instruments which are stated at their fair values, and in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. The statement of financial position is organised in 
increasing order of liquidity with additional disclosure on the current or non-current nature of the 
Company’s assets and liabilities provided within notes to the financial statements. The corresponding 
figures have been rearranged and reclassified for better presentation, wherever considered necessary.  

2. Material accounting policies 

Financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially 
recognised at their fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs for all financial assets or 
financial liabilities not classified at fair value through profit or loss. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of 
financial position when the company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts 
and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial 
assets expire or when the entity transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for 
derecognition.  

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished. This occurs when the obligation 
specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company 
after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds received, net of 
direct issue costs. 

The Company classifies its financial assets as subsequently measured at amortised cost or measured 
at FVTPL on the basis of both: 

• The entity’s business model for managing the financial assets; and  
• The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.  
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

2.     Material accounting policies (continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

Financial assets 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective 
is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise 
on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal 
amount outstanding. Financial assets measured at amortised cost include certain loans and 
receivables, other receivables (representing amounts receivable for transactions contracted for but 
not yet delivered by the end of the period) and cash and cash equivalents.  

An assessment of business models for managing financial assets is fundamental to the classification 
of a financial asset. The Company determines the business models at a level that reflects how groups 
of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. 

For financial assets at amortised cost, appropriate allowances for expected credit losses (‘ECLs’) are 
recognised in profit or loss in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy on ECLs. 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

A financial asset is measured at FVTPL if it is not held within a business model whose objective is 
either to collect contractual cash flows, or to both collect contractual cash flows and sell or its 
contractual terms do not give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  

At initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset as measured at 
FVTPL when doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would 
otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on 
different bases.  

The Company includes in this category, derivative contracts in an asset position, financial assets 
classified as held for trading, financial assets managed, evaluated and reported on a fair value basis 
in accordance with the Funds’ documented investment strategy, and those financial investments and 
term deposits whose contractual cash flows do not solely represent payments of principal and interest, 
which are mandatorily measured at FVTPL. 

Valuation of investments in other funds 

The Company’s investments in other funds (‘investee funds’) are subject to the terms and conditions 
of the respective investee fund’s offering documentation. The investments in investee funds are 
valued based on the latest available redemption price of such units for each investee fund, as 
determined by the investee funds’ administrators.  

Financial liabilities 

The Company measures all its financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost except 
financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

2.     Material accounting policies (continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

Financial liabilities (continued) 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 

Financial liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss are those that are held for trading purposes 
or those that are so designated by the sub-funds upon initial recognition. The sub-funds use this 
designation when doing so results in more relevant information because a group of financial assets, 
liabilities or both are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance 
with a documented risk management or investment strategy and information about the group is 
provided internally on that basis to the entity’s key management personnel or when a contract contains 
one or more embedded derivatives and the entity elects to designate the entire hybrid contract as a 
financial asset or liability as at fair value through profit or loss.  

Impairment 

The Company recognises a loss allowance for ECLs on the following – trade and other receivables, 
cash and cash equivalents and financial assets at amortised cost. Under IFRS 9, loss allowances are 
measured on either of the following bases: 

• 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months 
after the reporting date; and 

• Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life 
of a financial instrument. 

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the 
following, which are measured as 12-month ECLs: 

• Financial assets that are determined to have a low credit risk at the reporting date; and 

• Other financial assets for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected 
life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition. 

A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if i) the financial instrument has a low 
risk of default, ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in 
the near term and iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, 
but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow 
obligations. The Company considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when it has an internal 
or external credit rating of ‘investment grade’ as per globally understood definitions. To the extent 
applicable, the Company has applied the low credit risk assumption for the following classes of 
financial assets – cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. When determining 
whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and 
when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is 
relevant and available without undue cost or effort. In this regard, the Company has an internal credit 
scoring system in place that analyses the credit quality of the counterparties accordingly. Such credit 
scoring system takes into consideration both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, 
based on the Company’s historical experience and informed credit assessment, and also considers the 
counterparties’ macroeconomic context. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

2.     Material  accounting policies (continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

Impairment (continued) 

The Company has elected the rebuttable presumption from IFRS 9 by assuming that the credit risk on 
a financial asset has increased significantly if the financial asset is more than 30 days past due. 

Moreover, unless the low credit risk assumption is applied, if the counterparty becomes downgraded 
by two notches (or more) based on the credit score assessment, the Company deems the financial 
asset’s credit risk to have increased significantly.  

Moreover, the Company considers a financial asset to be in default when: 

• The borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse 
by the Company to actions such as realizing security (if any is held); or 

• The financial asset is more than 90 days past due.  

The maximum period considered when estimated ECLs is the maximum contractual period over 
which the Company is exposed to credit risk.  

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is 
credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events: significant financial difficulty; 
a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic 
or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower 
a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider; it is becoming probable that the 
borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or the disappearance of an active 
market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.  

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty 
is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery. 

Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company’s 
recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Recoveries made are 
recognised in profit or loss as impairment gains. 

For financial assets, the credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to 
the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to 
receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. ECLs represent the weighted average of 
credit losses with the respective risks of a default occurring as the weights. 

Under IFRS 9, the Company has incorporated forward-looking information, where applicable. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

(a) Securities sold short  

Securities sold short are those positions where the company has sold a security that it does not 
own. Short sales are used predominantly for hedging purposes. To enter a short sale, the sub-
fund may need to borrow the security for delivery to the buyer.  On each day the short sale 
transaction is open, the liability to replace the borrowed security is marked to market and an 
unrealised gain or loss is recorded in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income. While the transaction is open the sub-fund will incur an expense for any dividends that 
will be paid to the lender of the securities. 

(b)  Realised and unrealised gains and losses 

Investment transactions are recorded on a trade date basis. Realised gains or losses on 
investments are calculated on a weighted average cost and are disclosed within net gain on 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in the statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income. 

(c) Net assets attributable to shareholders 

The liability to participating shareholders is presented in the statements of financial position as 
“net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares” and is determined based on the residual 
assets of the company after deducting all other liabilities.  

Distribution policy 

In the absence of unforeseen circumstances and in the absence of exceptional market conditions, the 
directors expect to distribute to investor shareholders, on an annual basis and after the deduction of 
expenses, part or all the net income available for distribution by the Polaris Alpha Fund. Any 
undistributed income will be reflected in the net asset value per share of the sub-fund. Distributions 
are classified as distribution payable in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income and are recognised on the ex-dividend date.  

The company does not distribute dividends on investor shares of Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 
and Polaris Omega Fund and any profits will accumulate within the price of the sub-funds. 
Performance fees of all sub-funds are paid to holders of founder shares via a dividend distribution. 
Management fees of Polaris Omega Fund are paid to holders of founder shares via dividend 
distribution. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

Revenue recognition 

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the 
company, and these can be measured reliably.  The following specific recognition criteria must also 
be met before revenue is recognised: 

(i) Interest income 

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the 
effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future 
cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the asset’s net carrying amount. 

(ii) Dividend income 

Dividend income is recognised when the shareholder’s right to receive payment is established. 
Dividend income relating to exchange traded equity securities is recognised in the statement of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income on the ex-dividend date. 

(iii) Rebate income 

Rebate income is recognised when the sub-fund’s right to receive payment against an agreed portion 
of the expenses is established.  
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

Taxation 

The taxation of collective investment schemes is based on the classification of funds into prescribed 
or non-prescribed funds in accordance with the Collective Investment Schemes (Investment Income) 
Regulations, 2001. Polaris Alpha Fund, Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund and Polaris Omega Fund 
all qualify as non-prescribed sub-funds in terms of these regulations on the basis that the value of the 
sub-funds’ assets situated in Malta are less than eighty-five per cent of the value of its total assets.  

Accordingly, the income and capital gains of Polaris Alpha Fund, Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 
and Polaris Omega Fund are not subject to Malta income tax pursuant to the provisions of the Income 
Tax Act (Cap. 123). 

Foreign tax withheld on dividend income is accounted for when the sub-funds recognise the related 
dividend in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 

Currency translation 

The financial statements of the company are presented in its functional currency, the Euro. The 
currency in which the company’s share capital is denominated is in Euro. The sub-funds’ functional 
currency is the currency of denomination as stipulated in the offering supplement.  

Transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are translated at the 
exchange rates ruling on the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
currencies other than the functional currency are re-translated to the functional currency at the 
exchange rate ruling at period-end. Exchange differences arising on the settlement and on the re-
translation of monetary items are dealt within the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks.  

Due from and due to broker  

Amounts due from broker represent margin amounts and receivables for securities or derivatives sold 
(in a regular way transaction) that have been contracted for but not yet settled on the reporting date. 
Margin accounts represent cash deposits held with broker as collateral against open future contracts. 
Amounts due to broker represent payables for securities purchased or derivatives purchased that have 
been contracted for but not yet settled on the reporting date. 

These amounts are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment for amounts due from broker. 

 

R
eport and financial statem

ents



POLARIS FINANCE SICAV P.L.C. 

16 

Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

Security on loan 

The sub-funds may lend or borrow securities included in its portfolio to a borrower or a lender. To 
guarantee this transaction the sub-funds receive or pays collateral. Securities on loan are delivered to 
or received from a third-party broker, the assets of which continue to be valued as part of the portfolio 
of the Sub-Fund if they are lent to the third part broker. Upon termination of the loan, the sub-funds 
are required to receive the collateral in case of lending arrangement or to return the collateral in case 
of borrowing arrangement. Securities lending generates additional income to the sub-funds and securities 
borrowing causes additional expense to the Sub-Fund. 

3. Judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that effect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

The key judgement relates to the impairment assessment of the loan advances provided to various 
counterparties which as at the reporting date had a carrying value of EUR56,177,522 (2022: 
EUR53,142,825), representing 99.90% (2022: 101.57%) of the total net asset value of the Alpha Fund. 

The key judgement relates to the impairment assessment of the loan advances provided to various 
counterparties which as at the reporting date had a carrying value of EUR5,843,005 (2022: 
EUR5,008,768), representing 66.77% (2022: 61.847%) of the total net asset value of the Omega Fund. 

The key judgement relates to the impairment assessment of the loan advances provided to various 
counterparties which as at the reporting date had a carrying value of EUR157,566 (2022: 
EUR207,005), representing 6.77% (2022: 9.96%) of the total net asset value of the Charles Bridge 
Fund. 

In determining whether appropriate allowances for expected credit losses have been registered and 
the carrying amounts of these loans advances are appropriate, the directors considered the operations 
of the borrowers, the past performance of the borrowers, where relevant, as well as the value of any 
collateral held by the company, as described in note 7. For loans issued to borrowers operating with 
the pharmaceutical sector, the determination of the allowance for expected credit losses also took into 
account the probability of the borrower obtaining the necessary approval from the respective 
authorities. This assessment involves inherent uncertainties and a degree of judgement which could 
have a material impact on the carrying values of the loans. Based on the information available, the 
directors are of the view that the carrying amounts of the loan advances are appropriate as at 31 
December 2023. 

4. Initial application of International Financial Reporting Standards  

Standards and amendments to existing standards effective 1 January 2023 

The Company has adopted the following new and amended IFRS and IFRIC interpretations as of 
1 January 2023: 

• Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2: 
Disclosure of Accounting policies (issued on 12 February 2021) (effective on 1 January 2023) 

Although the amendments did not result in any changes to the accounting policies themselves, they 
impacted the accounting policy information disclosed in the financial statements.   
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

4. Initial application of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued) 

Standards and amendments to existing standards effective 1 January 2023 (continued) 

The amendments require the disclosure of ‘material’ rather than ‘significant’ accounting policies. The 
amendments also provide guidance on the application of materiality to disclosure of accounting 
policies, assisting entities to provide useful, entity specific accounting policy information that users 
need to understand other information in the financial statements. 

Management reviewed the accounting policies and made updates to the information disclosed in the 
Material accounting policies (2022 – Significant accounting policies) in certain instances in line with 
these amendments. 

There are no other standards, amendments to standards or interpretations that are effective for annual 
periods beginning on 1 January 2023 that have a material effect on the financial statements of the 
Fund. 

New standards, amendments, and interpretations effective after 1 January 2023 and have not 
been early adopted 

A number of standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods 
beginning after 1 January 2023 and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial 
statements. None of these are expected to have a material effect on the financial statements of the Fund.  

5. Fees 

(i) Management fees  

Polaris Alpha Fund - The investment manager, Sympatia Financie, o.c.p., a.s., receives an 
investment management fee as follows: 

Class A investor shares: 1% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any performance 
fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund. 

Class B investor shares: 1% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any performance 
fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund. 

Class C investor shares: as from 24 January 2022, 1% per annum of the net asset value after 
accruing for any performance fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-
fund. Prior to 24 January 2022, 0.1% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any 
performance fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund. 

Class D investor shares: 1% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any performance 
fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund. 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund - The investment manager, Sympatia Financie, o.c.p., a.s., 
receives an investment management fee as follows: 

Class A investor shares: 1% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any performance 
fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund.  

Class B investor shares: 1.6% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any 
performance fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

5. Fees (continued) 

(i) Management fees (continued) 

Class C investor shares: 1.2% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any 
performance fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund.  

Class D investor shares: 1.2% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any 
performance fees which may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund. 

The investment manager fee shall be paid partly to the investment manager on a quarterly basis 
and partly to the holders of founder shares as dividends on a quarterly basis, in such proportion 
as may be determined by the directors from time to time. During this year-end, it was decided 
that the investment manager fee shall be fully payable to the investment manager. 

Polaris Omega Fund - The investment manager, Sympatia Financie, o.c.p., a.s., receives an investment 
management fee of 1% per annum of the net asset value after accruing for any performance fees which 
may be due by the company in respect of the sub-fund. 

(ii) Performance fees  

Polaris Alpha Fund - The founder shareholders by way of dividend receive a performance fee 
calculated on the basis of the net asset value per share of the sub-fund as at the end of the year.  

The performance fee shall be equal to 15% in the case of Class A investor shares, 10% in the 
case of Class B investor shares, 5% in the case of Class C investor shares and 15% in the case 
of Class D investor shares of the amount by which the net asset value per share (before the 
deduction of the performance fee and before deducting the amount available for distribution to 
holders of investor shares) has exceeded the NAV target per share during the performance 
period, multiplied by the average number of investor shares in issue, taken at each valuation 
point, during that annual accounting period.  

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund - The founder shareholders, by way of dividend receive a 
performance fee calculated on the basis of the net asset value per share of the sub-fund as at 
the end of the period.  

The performance fee shall be equal to 10% in the case of Class A investor shares, 16% in the 
case of Class B investor shares and 12% in the case of Class C and Class D investor shares of 
the amount by which the net asset value per share (before the deduction of the performance fee 
and before deducting the amount available for distribution to holders of investor shares) has 
exceeded the NAV target per share during the performance period, multiplied by the average 
number of investor shares in issue, taken at each valuation point, during that annual accounting 
period.  

Polaris Omega Fund - The founder shareholders, by way of dividend receive a performance 
fee calculated on the basis of the net asset value per share of the sub-fund as at the end of the 
period.  

The performance fee shall be equal to 15% of the amount by which the net asset value per share 
(before the deduction of the performance fee and before deducting the amount available for 
distribution to holders of investor shares) has exceeded the NAV target per share during the 
performance period, multiplied by the average number of investor shares in issue, taken at each 
valuation point, during that annual accounting period.  
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

5. Fees (continued) 

(ii) Performance fees (continued) 

The NAV target per share is equal to the highest of: (i) highest NAV per share as at the end of 
any previous accounting period on which a performance fee was paid, or (ii) the initial offer 
price. These are debited to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of 
the sub-fund and then distributed to the holders of the founder shares. 

The performance fee shall be paid to the holders of Class B Founder Shares as dividends. 

(iii) Administrator fees 

Polaris Alpha Fund – The Administrator, BOV Fund Services Limited receives a fee which 
varies between 0.065% and 0.110% per annum of the net asset value of the sub-fund and is 
subject to a minimum fee of EUR10,000 per annum. 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund - The Administrator, BOV Fund Services Limited receives 
a fee which varies between 0.065% and 0.110% per annum of the net asset value of the sub-
fund and is subject to a minimum fee of EUR15,000.  

Polaris Omega Fund - The Administrator, BOV Fund Services Limited receives a fee which 
varies between 0.065% and 0.110% per annum of the net asset value of the sub-fund and is 
subject to a minimum fee of EUR10,000.  

(iv) Prime broker and clearing fees 

Polaris Alpha Fund, Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund and Polaris Omega Fund – The 
Prime Brokers and the Clearing Brokers will charge in accordance with the standard market 
fee structure and such fees could vary on the volume of trades as negotiated by the investment 
manager. The fees charged for derivatives is up to EUR10 per contract/per side including 
commissions, clearing and settlement fees and other fees; and other fees relating to trading, on 
a monthly basis for the use of trading platforms. The fees charged for bonds and equities are 
up to 1% per side.  

(v) Initial fee 

Polaris Alpha Fund and Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund - The sub-funds shall be entitled 
to charge an initial charge of up to 4%.  

Polaris Omega Fund - The sub-fund have no initial charge. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

6. Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  

Polaris Alpha Fund 

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, Polaris Alpha Fund had no investments in financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss. 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 

2023 
      Fair value 

EUR 
% of total 

assets 
% of net 

assets  
Financial assets classified as held for trading    
- Equity instruments 2,301,074 62.90 98.73 
- Collective investment schemes 402,619 11.01 17.27 
- Debt instruments 47 0.00 0.00 
 2,703,740 73.91 116.01 

 

2022 
      Fair value 

EUR 
% of total 

assets 
% of net 

assets  
Financial assets classified as held for trading    
- Equity instruments  3,459,856   51.54   166.46  
- Collective investment schemes  411,522   6.13   19.80  
- Debt instruments  60   0.00   0.00  

    - Derivative financial instruments (forward contracts)  3,687   0.05   0.18  
  3,875,125   57.72   186.44  

Forward contracts for the year ended 31.12.2022 

Expiration Details 
Fair value of forward at year-end 

EUR 
March 2023 Purchase CZK 5,038,761 206,589 
March 2023 Purchase CZK 15,051,239 617,098 
March 2023 Sale EUR 205,664 (205,664) 
March 2023 Sale EUR 614,336 (614,336) 

  3,687 

Polaris Omega Fund  

2023 
     Fair value 

EUR 
% of total 

assets 
% of net 

assets  
Financial assets classified as held for trading    
- Collective investment schemes  2,517,599   28.54   28.77  
- Derivative financial instruments (forward contracts)  349,905   3.97   4.00  
  2,867,504   32.51   32.77  
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

6. Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (continued) 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (continued) 

Polaris Omega Fund (continued) 

Forward contract for the year ended 31.12.2023 

Expiration Details 
Fair value of forward at year-end 

EUR 
   
September 2025 Purchase CZK 157,680,000 6,255,443 
September 2025 Purchase EUR 6,000,000 6,000,000 
September 2025 Sale EUR 6,000,000 (6,000,000) 
September 2025 Sale CZK 148,860,000 (5,905,538) 

  349,905 

 

2022 
     Fair value 

EUR 
% of total 

assets 
% of net 

assets  
Financial assets classified as held for trading    
- Collective investment schemes  2,189,100   26.77   27.03  
- Derivative financial instruments (forward contracts)  190,568   2.33   2.35  
  2,379,668   29.10   29.38  

Forward contract for the year ended 31.12.2022 
 

Expiration Details 
Fair value of forward at year-end 

EUR 
   
September 2025 Purchase CZK 157,680,000 6,190,568 
September 2025 Sale EUR 6,000,000 (6,000,000) 

  190,568 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 

2023 
Fair value 

EUR 
% of total 
liabilities 

% of net 
assets  

Financial liabilities classified as held for trading    
- Derivative financial instruments ( forward contracts)  4,757  0.36  0.20 
- Derivative financial instruments (option contracts)  14,218  1.07 0.61 
  18,975  1.43  0.81 

Forward contract for the year ended 31.12.2023 

Expiration Details 
Fair value of forward at year-end 

EUR 
   
March 2024 Purchase CZK 6,244,941 251,572 
March 2024 Purchase CZK 15,730,049 633,671 
March 2024 Sale EUR 252,924 (252,924) 
March 2024 Sale EUR 637,076 (637,076) 

  (4,757) 
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6. Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (continued) 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (continued) 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund (continued) 

Option contracts for the year ended 31.12.2023 

Expiration Details 
Fair value of options at year-end 

EUR 
January 2024 Sale of 5 ARKK Options (661) 
January 2024 Sale of 29 ARKK Options (5,093) 
January 2024 Sale of 34 ARKK Options (8,464) 
   (14,218) 

 

2022 
Fair value 

EUR 
% of total 
liabilities 

% of net 
assets  

Financial liabilities classified as held for trading    
- Equity instruments 27,100  0.58   1.30  
- Derivative financial instruments (option contracts) 60,183  1.30   2.90  
 87,283  1.88   4.20  

 
Option contracts for the year ended 31.12.2022: 
 

Expiration Details 
Fair value of options at year-end 

EUR 
January 2023 Sale of 13 QQQ Options (10,878) 
January 2023 Sale of 5 QQQ Options (3,275) 
January 2023 Sale of 5 QQQ Options (2,347) 
January 2023 Sale of 10 QQQ Options (2,127) 
January 2023 Sale of 10 QQQ Options (1,059) 
January 2023 Sale of 8 QQQ Options (5,697) 
January 2023 Sale of 5 QQQ Options (1,958) 
January 2023 Sale of 10 QQQ Options (628) 
January 2023 Sale of 12 QQQ Options (6,105) 
January 2023 Sale of 10 QQQ Options (1,790) 
January 2023 Sale of 15 QQQ Options (10,190) 
January 2023 Sale of 5 QQQ Options (2,961) 
January 2023 Sale of 20 QQQ Options (4,291) 
January 2023 Sale of 13 UVXY Options (1,096) 
January 2023 Sale of 32 UVXY Options (1,379) 
March 2023 Sale of 60 UVXY Options (4,048) 
January 2024 Sale of 42 UVXY Options (354) 
  (60,183) 
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For the year ended 31 December 2023 

7. Financial assets at amortised cost 

Polaris Alpha  

 
2023 

% of total 
assets 

% of net 
assets 2022 

% of total 
assets 

% of net 
assets 

 EUR   EUR          

- Loan  3,420,195   5.73   6.08  2,558,714  4.62 4.89 
- Unquoted debt 
instruments  52,757,327   88.38   93.82  50,584,111  91.29 96.68 
  56,177,522   94.11   99.90    53,142,825  95.91 101.57 

 
The table on the next page provides details of the amounts, interest rates and maturity dates of the 
loans as at 31 December 2023 and 2022.  The directors believe that the carrying amounts are a 
reasonable estimate of the recoverable amount of the loans at the end of the reporting period. These 
loans are issued to a number of foreign entities operating within the real estate sector and 
pharmaceutical sector. Furthermore, there are a number of real estate loans which are secured 
against real estate development projects of the borrower. 

 
Financial year Amount (EUR) Interest rate Maturity 
2023 200,000 5.00% 02 December 2025 
 1,010,500 6.50% 31 May 2025 
 651,150 6.50% 31 May 2025 
 300,000 8.50% 24 September 2024 
 40,000 4.50% 30 April 2025 
 48,544 8.50% 27 September 2025 
 1,000,000 7.50% 28 December 2024 
 5,000 8.50% 01 July 2024 
 15,000 8.50% 30 September 2025 
 150,001 8.00% 15 April 2025 
           3,420,195    

 
2022 200,000  5.00%  02 December 2023 
 60,000  8.00%  31 December 2025 
 78,519  0.00%  17 August 2021 
 1,010,500  6.50%  31 May 2025 
 651,150  6.50%  31 May 2025 
 300,000  8.50%  24 September 2023 
 40,000  4.50%  30 April 2025 
 15,000  8.50%  30 September 2025 
 5,000  8.50%  31 March 2023 
 48,544  8.50%  27 September 2025 
 150,001  8.00%  15 April 2025 
 2,558,714   

The following table provides details with respect to the amounts, fixed coupon rates and maturity 
dates of the unquoted debt instruments as at 31 December 2023 and 2022. A number of these 
instruments are secured against real estate development projects of the issuer. The directors believe 
that the carrying amounts are reasonable estimates of the investments’ fair value at the end of the 
reporting period. The directors are of the opinion that the effect of discounting is considered to be 
immaterial as the loans are considered to be relatively short-term. 
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Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

7. Financial assets at amortised cost (continued) 

Financial year 2023 Amount (EUR) Interest rate Maturity 
           1,510,596  0.00% 31 March 2027 
           1,646,709  0.00% 28 February 2027 
           5,618,594  0.00% 31 March 2024 
           1,242,885  0.00% 31 March 2024 
           6,694,480  0.00% 30 September 2025 
                18,263  0.00% 31 October 2025 
           5,136,688  0.00% 01 December 2024 
           2,601,619  0.00% 01 December 2024 
           7,635,894  0.00% 31 January 2025 
           1,552,100  0.00% 31 December 2024 
           8,871,156  0.00% 31 December 2024 
                44,285  0.00% 28 February 2026 
           1,700,705  0.00% 01 December 2024 
              261,797  0.00% 30 April 2025 
           3,278,360  0.00% 31 December 2023 
           3,242,145  0.00% 31 March 2024 
           1,701,052  0.00% 31 December 2025 
 52,757,328   

 
Financial year 2022 Amount (EUR) Interest rate Maturity 
          1,343,300  0.00%  31 March 2027 
          1,568,577  0.00%  28 February 2027 
          5,025,704  0.00%  31 March 2023 
          2,571,030  0.00%  30 September 2025 
                18,269  0.00%  31 October 2025 
          1,455,970  0.00%  31 December 2023 
          6,395,400  0.00%  01 December 2024 
          3,402,000  0.00%  01 December 2024 
          2,788,338  0.00%  31 January 2025 
          8,248,260  0.00%  31 December 2024 
          8,178,759  0.00%  31 December 2024 
                44,299  0.00%  28 February 2026 
          1,554,000  0.00%  01 December 2024 
              558,039  0.00%  30 April 2025 
          3,022,520  0.00%  31 December 2023 
          2,991,246  0.00%  31 March 2024 
          1,418,400  0.00%  31 December 2025 
        50,584,111    

The following table provides details of the secured and unsecured unquoted debts and loans: 

 2023  2022  

 

Amount of 
unquoted 

debts 
In % of 
overall  

Amount of 
unquoted 

debts 
In % of 
overall  

 EUR  EUR  
     
Secured loans  6,861,479  12%   48,117,121 91% 
Unsecured loans  49,316,043  88%      5,025,704 9% 
  56,177,522  100%    53,142,825  100% 

The following table provides details of the unquoted debts and loans within real estate sector and 
pharmaceutical sector: 
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7. Financial assets at amortised cost (continued) 

 2023  2022  

 

Amount of 
Unquoted 

debts 
In % of 
overall  

Amount of 
Unquoted 

debts 
In % of 
overall  

 EUR  EUR  
     
Real estate sector  52,635,377  94%    49,851,578  94% 
Pharmaceutical sector 3,542,145 6% 3,291,247 6% 
  56,177,522  100%    53,142,825  100% 

The unquoted debt instruments issued by a private company amounting to EUR 45,247,159 
(2022: EUR 44,937,801) with a coupon of 0% were issued at a discount. 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund  

 2023 
Fair value 

% of total 
assets 

% of net 
assets 

2022 
Fair value 

% of total 
assets 

% of net 
assets 

 EUR    EUR    
   

 
  

 

- Loan  157,566   4.31   6.76  207,005 5.11 9.96 

The loans are 100% secured against real estate development projects, office building and airplane of 
the issuer.  

Polaris Omega Fund 

 2023 
Fair value 

% of total 
assets 

% of net 
assets 

2022 
Fair value 

% of total 
assets 

% of net 
Assets 

 EUR   
EUR   

- Unquoted debt 
instruments  5,843,005   66.25   66.77  

         
5,008,768  

             
61.26  

                        
61.84  

 
2023    
        1,245,308  0.00% 31 March 2024 
        1,462,462  0.00% 31 March 2024 
           554,320  0.00% 30 September 2025 
           560,773  0.00% 01 December 2024 
           561,595  0.00% 31 January 2025 
           556,930  0.00% 31 December 2024 
           340,844  0.00% 31 December 2024 
           560,773  0.00% 01 December 2024 
 5,843,005   
    
2022    
  1,113,310   0.00%  31 March 2023 
  1,028,274   0.00%  06 October 2023 
  506,415   0.00%  30 September 2025 
  512,400   0.00%  01 December 2024 
  512,988   0.00%  31 January 2025 
  508,740   0.00%  31 December 2024 
  314,241   0.00%  31 December 2024 
  512,400   0.00%  01 December 2024 
 5,008,768   
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7. Financial assets at amortised cost (continued) 

Polaris Omega Fund (continued) 

The unquoted debt instruments issued by a private company amounting to EUR 3,135,236 
(2022: EUR 2,867,184) with a coupon of 0% were issued at a discount. 

These instruments are secured against real estate development projects, office building and airplane 
of the issuer. The following table provides details of the secured and unsecured unquoted debts: 

 2023  2022  

 

Amount of 
unquoted 

debts 
In % of 
overall  

Amount of 
unquoted 

debts 
In % of 
overall  

 EUR  EUR  
     
Secured loans  2,707,769  46%  2,141,584  43% 
Unsecured loans  3,135,236  54%  2,867,184  57% 
  5,843,005  100%  5,008,768  100% 

The directors believe that the carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of the investments’ fair value 
at the end of the reporting period. 

8. Trade and other receivables 

 Polaris 
Finance 

SICAV p.l.c. 

Polaris 
Alpha 
Fund 

Charles 
Bridge 
Global 
Macro 

Fund 

Polaris 
Omega 

 Fund 

2023 EUR EUR EUR EUR 
     
Receivable for securities sold  169,644  -  169,644  - 
Dividend income receivable  166  -  166  - 
Bond interest receivable  437,860   435,284   2,576  - 
Bank interest receivable  533  -  533  - 
Prepaid expenses  31,986   4,865   5,153   21,968  
  640,189   440,149   178,072   21,968  

 
2022 EUR EUR EUR EUR 
     
Receivable for securities sold 1,470,756 - 1,470,756 - 
Dividend income receivable 199 - 199 - 
Bond interest receivable 456,622 297,912 514 158,196 
Bank interest receivable 928 - 928 - 
Prepaid expenses 22,803 4,803 5,091 12,909 
 1,951,308 302,715 1,477,488 171,105 
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9. Trade and other payables 

 Polaris 
Finance 
SICAV  

p.l.c. 

Polaris 
Alpha  
Fund 

Charles 
Bridge 
Global 
Macro 
 Fund 

Polaris 
Omega  

Fund 

2023 EUR EUR EUR EUR 
     
Accruals  119,133   22,199   27,091   69,843  
Distributions payable to holders of founder shares  284,076   284,076  - - 
Distributions payable to holders of investor shares  3,151,485   3,151,485  - - 
Purchases for settlement  207,682    207,682  - 
  3,762,376   3,457,760   234,773   69,843  

 
2022 EUR EUR EUR EUR 
     
Accruals 78,872 27,111 33,724 18,037 
Distributions payable to holders of founder shares 326,045 260,289 7,194 58,562 
Distributions payable to holders of investor shares 2,798,892 2,798,892 - - 
Purchases for settlement 1,934,977 - 1,934,977 - 
 5,138,786 3,086,292 1,975,895 76,599 

10. Share capital  

Authorised share capital 

The company may issue up to a maximum of five billion one thousand Euro (EUR 5,000,001,000) 
fully-paid up shares without any nominal value assigned to them. 

Issued share capital 

The initial share capital of the company is two thousand nine hundred fifty Euro (EUR 2,950), with 
no nominal value, representing 2,950 founder shares issued at an initial price of EUR1. The share 
capital of the company shall have no nominal value and shall be equal to the value, for the time being, 
of the issued share capital of the company. Each class of shares in the company, except for the founder 
shares, shall constitute a separate sub-fund. 

Founder shares shall be the only class of shares in the company carrying voting rights and shall rank 
pari passu among themselves in all respects.  All other classes of shares shall not, unless the terms 
under which they are issued provide otherwise, be entitled to vote. 

The Founder shares do not carry a right to participate in any dividends or other distributions of the 
company or in the assets of the company on a winding up (other than the return of the paid up capital 
after payment of all amounts due to the investor shares). Investor shares may be issued and redeemed 
at prices based on the value of the sub-funds’ net asset value as determined in accordance with the 
articles of association. 

The sub-funds’ obligations in connection with the redemption of the investor shares are disclosed in 
the liquidity risk section of note 16. The directors do not envisage that the contractual obligations 
disclosed in that note will be representative of the actual cash outflows.  
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10. Share capital (continued)  

Issued share capital (continued) 

Redeemable shares  

Polaris Alpha Fund  
 Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

Shares 
 Class A Class B Class C Class D 
     
Balance as at 1 January 2023  207,172.264   155,135.478   58,866.768   68,452.343  
Issue of redeemable shares  
during the year  21,254.894   10,511.667   85,022.293  - 
Redemption of redeemable shares 
during the year (7,992.084)  (61,560.565)  (4,148.314)  (6,657.745)  
Balance as at 31 December 2023  220,435.074   104,086.580   139,740.747   61,794.598  
  
Balance as at 1 January 2022 205,314.421 107,306.891 50,948.122 69,698.272 
Issue of redeemable shares  
during the year  24,070.274   172,618.619   13,834.646  - 
Redemption of redeemable shares 
during the year (22,212.431)  (124,790.032)  (5,916.000)  (1,245.929) 
Balance as at 31 December 2022  207,172.264   155,135.478   58,866.768   68,452.343  
 

The investor shares of each sub-fund participate in the assets of the respective sub-fund and in any 
dividends, and distributions of the company relating to the respective sub-fund, upon liquidation.  

 
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund  

 Number of 
shares 

Number of 
shares 

Number of 
shares 

Number of 
shares 

 Class A Class B  Class C  Class D 
     
Balance as at 1 January 2023 10,250.000 5,407.734 21,314.470 32,203.368  
Issue of redeemable shares during the 
year - - - - 
Redemption of redeemable shares 
during the year - - (5,655.045)  (4,999.996)  
Balance as at 31 December 2023  10,250.000   5,407.734   15,659.425   27,203.372  
     
Balance as at 1 January 2022 23,824.994 6,100.516 26,607.095 45,448.123 
Issue of redeemable shares during the year - - - - 
Redemption of redeemable shares during 
the year (13,574.994) (692.782)  (5,292.625)  (13,244.755)  

Balance as at 31 December 2022 10,250.000 5,407.734 21,314.470 32,203.368  
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10. Share capital (continued) 

 Issued share capital (continued) 

Redeemable shares (continued) 

Polaris Omega Fund Number of shares Number of shares 
 Class A Class B 
   
Balance as at 1 January 2023      18,693.068    122,729.504  
Issue of redeemable shares during the year - - 
Redemption of redeemable shares during the year - - 
Balance as at 31 December 2023  18,693.068   122,729.504  
   
Balance as at 1 January 2022      35,131.679   -  
Issue of redeemable shares during the year      21,306.458    122,729.504  
Redemption of redeemable shares during the year (37,745.069)  - 
Balance as at 31 December 2022      18,693.068    122,729.504  

The amounts received and paid on the creation and redemption of shares are disclosed in the statement 
of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares on page 7. 

11. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents included in the statement of cash flows comprise the following statement 
of financial position amounts: 

 Polaris Finance 
SICAV p.l.c. 
Combined 

Polaris Finance 
SICAV p.l.c. 

Polaris 
Alpha Fund 

Charles Bridge Global 
Macro Fund 

Polaris 
Omega Fund 

2023 EUR 
% of net 

asset value EUR 

% of net 
asset 
value EUR 

% of net 
asset 
value  EUR 

% of net 
asset value  EUR 

% of net 
asset value  

Cash and cash 
equivalents 
held in banks  3,779,738   5.62  (503,489) 0.00  3,073,318   5.47   618,744   26.55   87,676   1.00  
Bank overdraft (1,073,690)  (1.60)  - - - - (1,073,690)  (46.07)  - - 
  2,202,559   4.02  (503,489) 0.00  3,073,318   5.47  (454,946) (19.52)   87,676   1.00  
      

 
Polaris Finance 

SICAV p.l.c. 
Polaris Finance 

SICAV p.l.c. 
Polaris  

Alpha Fund 
Charles Bridge Global 

Macro Fund 
Polaris  

Omega Fund 

2022 EUR 

% of net 
asset 

 value EUR 

% of net 
asset 

 value EUR 

% of net 
asset 
value  EUR 

% of net 
asset value  EUR 

% of net 
asset value  

Cash and cash 
equivalents 
held in banks  4,236,869  6.78 503,489 0.00  1,963,050  3.75  1,153,082  55.48  617,248  7.62 

Bank overdraft (2,571,006)  (3.95) - - - - (2,571,006)  (123.69) - - 

  3,074,495  2.83 503,489 0.00  1,963,050  3.75 (1,417,924)  (68.21)  617,248  7.62 

Cash at bank earns interest at rates based on bank deposit rates.  
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12. Distributions to investor shareholders  

The dividends for the distribution shares of the Polaris Alpha Fund paid during financial year ending 
31 December 2023 were EUR 6.4590 (2022: EUR 6.3827) per share amounting to EUR 1,423,790 
(2022 – EUR 1,322,318) for class A shares, EUR 6.8570 (2022 – EUR 6.7758) per share amounting 
to EUR 713,722 (2022 – EUR 1,051,167) for class B shares, EUR 7.2561 (2022 – EUR 7.2266) per 
share amounting to EUR 1,013,973 (2022 – EUR 425,407) for class C shares. 

13. Related party disclosures  

During the year, the company entered into transactions with key management personnel as set out 
below: 

Branislav Habán is a director of the Investment Manager and holds 1,000 (34%) founder shares in 
the company.  

The owners of the founder shares are entitled to a performance fee and a proportion of management 
fee, which they receive by way of distribution. During the year under review, the company incurred 
management fees amounting to EUR 667,856 (2022 – EUR 628,134) and performance fees amounting 
to EUR 642,824 (2022 – EUR 566,768). There is or was no arrangement under which a shareholder 
has waived or agreed to waive any distribution. 

During the year ended 31 December 2023, Rastislav Habán received loans from the Company 
amounting to EUR 1,661,650 (2022: EUR 1,661,650). These bear an interest of 6.5% per annum 
payable by 31 May 2025. He is also an investor shareholder in Polaris Alpha Class C holding 
25,327.977 shares. He is a close family member of Branislav Habán and is also an investor 
shareholder in Polaris Alpha Class D holding 180.00 shares (2022: 180.00 shares). Branislav Habán 
is also an investor shareholder in Polaris Alpha Class B holding 14,319.476 shares (2022: 13,410.788 
shares). During the prior years, Polaris Omega Fund issued facilities to two companies fully owned 
by the holders of the redeemable share capital. Furthermore, all sub-funds have issued facilities to 
companies having common directorship. 

Dr. Frank Chetcuti Dimech is a director, the compliance officer and money laundering reporting 
officer of the company. The remuneration paid to Dr. Frank Chetcuti Dimech for these services 
amounted to EUR 28,315 (2022 – EUR10,100). 

As at year end 31 December 2023, Polaris Omega Fund held 23,472.786 class C shares (2022 - 
21,890.824 shares) in Polaris Alpha Fund.  

Year-end balances of debt instruments issued by related parties are as follows: 

   2023 2022 
 EUR EUR 
   
Polaris Alpha Fund 52,757,327         50,584,112  
Polaris Omega Fund 5,843,005           5,008,768  
Balance as at 31 December 58,600,332         55,592,880 
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14. Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities  

At 31 December 2023 and 2022, the fair value of listed investments is based on quoted prices in an 
active market at the end of the reporting period. Pursuant to the adoption of IFRS 13 “Fair Value 
Measurement”, the quoted market price used for financial assets and liabilities held by the company 
is the price within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of the fair value in the circumstances 
to be used to measure fair value. The fair values of derivative contracts are valued by reference to the 
price at which a new contract of the same size and maturity could be undertaken at valuation date.  
The fair value of unquoted debt instruments are valued as disclosed in note 7 to the financial 
statements. The fair value of collective investment schemes is primarily based on valuations issued 
by the administrators of the underlying private investment funds at the end of the reporting period. 
The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities are not materially different from their 
carrying amounts. 

The company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the 
following levels:  

Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included 
within level 1 that are observable, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs that are not based on observable market 
data (unobservable inputs). 

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its 
entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement in its entirety. For this purpose, the significance of an input is assessed against the fair 
value measurement in its entirety. If a fair value measurement uses observable inputs that require 
significant adjustment based on unobservable inputs, that measurement is a level 3 measurement.  

Assessing the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires 
judgment, considering factors specific to the asset or liability.  

The determination of what constitutes ‘observable’ requires significant judgment by the company. 
The company considers observable data to be that market data that is readily available, regularly 
distributed or updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources 
that are actively involved in the relevant market. 
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14. Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the underlying assets carried at fair value of all the sub-funds 
under Polaris Finance SICAV p.l.c. are classified as follows: 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total balance 
2023 EUR EUR EUR  EUR 
Assets     
Equity instruments  2,301,074  -  -   2,301,074  
Collective investment schemes -  402,619   -   402,619  
Debt instruments  47  -  -   47  
Total assets  2,301,121   402,619   -     2,703,740  
     
Liabilities     
Derivative financial instruments (option 
contracts)  14,218  - -  14,218  
Derivative financial instruments 
(forward contracts)  4,757  -  -   4,757  
Total liabilities              18,975                     -              -                 18,975  

 
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total balance 
2022 EUR EUR EUR  EUR 
Assets     
Equity instruments        3,459,856  - -        3,459,856  
Collective investment schemes -          411,522  -            411,522  
Debt instruments            60  - - 60  
Derivative financial instruments 
(forward contracts)                3,687  - -                3,687  
Total assets        3,463,603           411,522  -        3,875,125  
     
Liabilities     
Equity instruments              27,100  - -              27,100  
Derivative financial instruments (option 
contracts)              60,183  - -              60,183  
Total liabilities              87,283                      -             -                 87,283  

 
Polaris Omega Fund Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total balance 
2023 EUR EUR EUR  EUR 
Assets     
Collective investment schemes  2,517,599  - -  2,517,599  
Derivative financial instruments 
(forward contracts)  349,905  - -  349,905  
  2,867,504  -  -     2,867,504  

 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total balance 
2022 EUR EUR EUR  EUR 
Assets     
Collective investment schemes 2,189,100 - - 2,189,100 
Derivative financial instruments 
(forward contracts) 190,568 - - 190,568 
 2,379,668 - - 2,379,668 
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14. Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund invested in a collective investment scheme, for which 
independently audited financial statements are not available as at the date of approval of the 
Company’s financial statements. As a result, the valuation of this collective investment scheme, 
amounting to EUR 402,619 (2022: EUR 411,522) cannot be corroborated against independently 
audited net asset values as at 31 December 2023. It was also noted that the collective investment 
scheme’s NAV was suspended as at 30 June 2022 and therefore an NAV as at 31 December 2022 was 
not issued.  Management have therefore applied a 30% haircut to the NAV as at 30 June 2022. The 
fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 are not 
materially different from their carrying amounts.  

The puttable value of redeemable shares is calculated based on the net difference between total assets 
and all other liabilities of the sub-funds in accordance with the offering documents. A demand feature 
is attached to these shares, as they are redeemable at the holders’ option and can be put back to the 
sub-funds at any dealing date for cash equal to a proportionate share of the sub-funds’ net asset value 
attributable to the share class. The fair value is based on the amount payable on demand, discounted 
from the first date that the amount could be required to be paid. The impact of discounting in this 
instance is not material. As such, Level 2 is deemed to be the most appropriate categorisation for net 
assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares. 

15. Financial risk management 

Risk management 

The exposures to risk and the way risks arise, together with the company’s objectives, policies and 
processes for managing and measuring these risks are disclosed in more detail below.   

The objectives, policies and processes for managing financial risks and the methods used to measure 
such risks are subject to continual improvement and development.   

Where applicable, any significant changes in the company’s exposure to financial risks or the manner 
in which the company manages and measures these risks are disclosed below.  

Where possible, the sub-funds aim to reduce and control risk concentrations. Concentrations of 
financial risk arise when financial instruments with similar characteristics are influenced in the same 
way by changes in economic or other factors.  The activities of the sub-funds expose them to a variety 
of financial risks: market risk (including price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk), credit risk 
and liquidity risk. The exposure to risk and the way the risk arises together with the company’s 
objectives, policies and processes for managing and measuring those risks are disclosed in more detail 
below. 

Market risk  

The sub-funds trade in financial instruments, taking positions in traded instruments including 
derivatives.  All securities present a risk of loss of capital.  The sub-funds moderate this risk through 
a careful selection of securities and other financial instruments within specified limits. The maximum 
risk resulting from financial instruments is determined by the fair value of the financial instruments. 
The sub-funds’ overall market positions are monitored on a regular basis by the investment manager.  

The sub-funds’ exposure to the different types of investments is summarised in notes 6 and 7 to the 
financial statements. 
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15. Financial risk management (continued) 

Market risk (continued) 

The sub-funds will strive to attain their investment objective by investing in a diversified portfolio of 
individual securities, indexes, commodities, currencies and other assets. If the securities and 
derivatives markets do not offer investments that are in line with the sub-funds’ objectives, assets are 
held in cash or invested in fixed income instruments. The sub-funds will aim to eliminate its 
correlation on the equities market and even achieve negative correlation and deliver returns in falling 
markets.  

The main trading strategy of the sub-funds is oriented to short-term trading, mostly intra-day trading 
of derivatives with underlying assets being currency pairs, stock market indices and commodities. 
Short-term trading positions are closed overnight with no market exposure.  

Polaris Alpha 

The fund will strive to attain its investment objective by investing in a diversified portfolio of 
individual securities, indexes, commodities, currencies, and other assets. If the securities and 
derivatives markets do not offer investments that are in line with the fund’s objectives, assets are held 
in cash or invested in fixed income instruments. The fund will aim to eliminate its correlation on the 
equities market and even achieve negative correlation and deliver returns in falling markets. 

The main investment strategy of the fund is oriented to middle-term investments. The fund invests in 
fixed income instruments secured by real estate development projects. The fund does not have any 
benchmark and is focused on absolute return. 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 

The fund’s equity and trading derivative financial instruments are susceptible to market price risk 
arising from uncertainties about future prices of the instruments. The fund invests in securities traded 
on public markets, including shares and bonds, bank deposits, currencies and derivative instruments 
deriving their value from the values of publicly-traded securities, indices, interest rates, currencies, 
or commodities. The fund may also invest in OTC derivative instruments concluded with reputable 
financial institutions and shares or units issued by investment companies or unit funds or trusts in 
order to achieve absolute returns in all market situations. 

As a material element of the fund’s financial instruments, are carried at fair value with fair value 
changes recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, all changes in 
market price will directly affect net investment ‘income’.  

If the securities and derivatives markets do not offer investments that are in line with the fund’s 
objectives, assets are held in cash or invested in fixed income instruments. 

The main trading strategy of the fund is oriented to middle-term trading, mostly trading of securities 
as shares or ETF´s combined with derivative strategies, based on financial options with underlying 
assets being stock market indices and stocks. The fund cannot allocate more than 10% of its NAV into 
a single stock, corporate bond or derivative where the underlying asset is a single stock or corporate 
bond. The fund’s target risk level is 30%, i.e., fund seeks to limit any potential losses from investments 
and trading up to 30% of the fund's net asset value. 

 
 

R
eport and financial statem

ents



POLARIS FINANCE SICAV P.L.C. 

35 

Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

15. Financial risk management (continued) 

Market risk (continued) 

Polaris Omega Fund 

The fund’s equity and trading derivative financial instruments are susceptible to market price risk 
arising from uncertainties about future prices of the instruments. The fund invests in listed derivatives, 
equities, bonds, financial instruments and all other listed and unlisted asset classes in order to achieve 
absolute returns in all market situations. 

The fund will strive to attain its investment objective by investing in a diversified portfolio of 
individual securities, indexes, commodities, currencies, and other assets.  

If the securities and derivatives markets do not offer investments that are in line with the fund’s 
objectives, assets are held in cash or invested in fixed income instruments. The fund will aim to 
eliminate its correlation on the equities market. 

As a material element of the fund’s financial instruments, are carried at fair value with fair value 
changes recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, all changes in 
market price will directly affect net investment ‘income’.  

The main investment strategy of the fund is oriented to middle-term investments. The fund mainly 
invests in equity and debt instruments. Smaller part of fund’s assets is held in exchange traded 
derivatives and private investment funds. 

Price risk 

Price risk, is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of the changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign 
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or 
its issuer, or factors affecting financial instruments traded in the market. All securities present a risk 
of loss of capital. The sub-funds’ equity and derivative financial instruments are susceptible to market 
price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of securities. 

As substantially all of the sub-funds’ financial instruments are carried at fair value with fair value 
changes recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, all changes in 
market price will directly affect net investment income shown in the statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income on page 5. 

Interest rate risk 

All the sub-funds are exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on debt instruments carrying a floating 
interest rate and to fair value interest rate risk on debt instruments carrying a fixed interest rate. 
Investments in equity instruments are not exposed to interest rate risk. Management monitors the 
movement in interest rates and, where possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by 
maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings. 

The amounts of the fund’s financial instruments carrying a rate of interest at the end of the reporting 
period are disclosed in notes 6 and 7 to the financial statements. 
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15. Financial risk management (continued) 

Interest rate risk (continued) 

The tables below detail the interest-bearing securities at the reporting date: 

 Interest EUR EUR 
  2023 2022 
Polaris Alpha Fund    
Unquoted debt instruments  0%  52,757,327        50,584,111  

    

Loans 0% - 78,519 

 4.5% 40,000 40,000 

 5% 200,000 200,000 

 6.5% - 8.5% 3,180,195 2,240,195 
  3,420,195 2,558,714 
    
  56,177,522 53,142,825 

 
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund    
Loans 6.5%  157,566  - 
 8.5-9% - 207,005  
   157,566  207,005 

 
Polaris Omega Fund    
Loans 0% - 12% 5,843,005 5,008,768  

 
Currency risk 
 
Currency fluctuations between the base currency of the sub-funds, and the currency of the underlying 
investments of the sub-funds, may adversely affect the portion of the value of investments as 
measured in the base currency and the income derived there from.  

Polaris Alpha 

100% (2022 – 100%) of fund’s portfolio is held in EUR, which is base currency of the fund. Therefore, 
there is no risk arising from foreign currency transactions in the fund. 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund  

As at 31 December 2023, 97% (2022: 114%) of the fund’s net assets are denominated in currencies 
which are different from base currency of the fund EUR. The risk arising from foreign currency 
transactions is managed by regular monitoring of the relevant exchange rates and management’s 
reactions to material movements thereto. 

Polaris Omega Fund 

4% (2022: 79%) of fund’s portfolio is held in different currencies other than EUR, which is base 
currency of the fund. The risk arising from foreign currency transactions is managed by regular 
monitoring of the relevant exchange rates and management’s reactions to material movements thereto. 

Currency risk is monitored by the investment manager of the sub-funds.   
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15. Financial risk management (continued) 

Sensitivity analysis 

For financial instruments held or issued, the sub-funds has used sensitivity analysis techniques that 
measure the change in the fair value of the sub-funds’ financial instruments at the reporting date for 
hypothetical changes in the relevant market risk variables.  

The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the relevant risk variables are set out below. The 
amounts generated from the sensitivity analysis are forward-looking estimates of market risk 
assuming certain market conditions.  Actual results in the future may differ materially from those 
projected results due to the inherent uncertainty of global financial markets. The sensitivity analysis 
is for illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely change in isolation and are likely to 
be interdependent. 

The estimated change in fair values for changes in financial instruments prices, is based on an 
instantaneous increase or decrease of 10% at the reporting date, with all other variables remaining 
constant.  

The Company as at 31 December, 2023 and 31 December, 2022 does not have any variable interest 
rate bearing financial instrument, hence no cash flow sensitivity is provided.    

The Company as at 31 December, 2023 and 31 December, 2022 does not have any material fixed 
interest rate bearing financial instrument classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL or financial 
liabilities measured at FVTPL, hence no fair value sensitivity is provided.  

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, had the EUR strengthened by 5% in relation to all other currencies, 
with all other variables held constant, the NAV would have increased/(decreased) by the amounts 
shown below. 

 EUR EUR 
 2023 2022 
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund   
USD  60,661             16,870  
CZK  51,815          102,013  

A 5% weakening of EUR against the above currencies would have resulted in an equal but opposite 
effect.  

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange 
risk and the year-end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year. 

  

 2023 2022 
Financial instruments prices   
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund EUR +/- 270,374 EUR +/- 387,513 
Polaris Omega Fund EUR +/- 286,750  EUR +/- 237,967 
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15. Financial risk management (continued) 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the sub-funds will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated 
with its financial liabilities. The sub-funds’ offering documents provide for the creation and 
cancellation of shares, and are therefore exposed to the liquidity risk of meeting shareholders’ 
redemptions at any time.  

 
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund is exposed to cash redemptions of redeemable shares every month 
with 3 working days’ notice. Polaris Alpha Fund and Polaris Omega Fund are exposed to cash 
redemptions of redeemable shares every quarter with 3 working days’ notice. Redeemable shares are 
redeemed on demand at the holder’s option. Notwithstanding, the sub-funds have the option to limit 
the number of investor shares redeemed on any redemption day to 10 % of the total NAV of the 
respective sub-fund on that redemption day. All other liabilities are due within less than one month.  

In accordance with the company’s policy, the investment manager monitors the sub-funds’ liquidity 
position on a regular basis.  

The tables below show the contractual, undiscounted cash flows of the sub-funds’ financial 
liabilities as at the reporting date. 

 

 
Less than 1 

month 
Between   

1 – 6 months 
Greater than 6 

months           Total   
Polaris Alpha Fund EUR EUR EUR EUR 
     
2023     
Trade and other payables (3,457,760)  - - (3,457,760)  
     
2022     
Trade and other payables (3,086,292) - - (3,086,292) 

 

 
Less than 1 

month 
Between 1 – 6 

months 
Greater than 6 

months           Total   
Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund EUR EUR EUR EUR 
     
2023     
Financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss  (14,218)   (4,757)   -     (18,975)  
Trade and other payables  (234,773)  - -  (234,773)  
  (248,991)   (4,757)   -     (253,748)  

 
2022     
Financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss (55,781)  (4,048)  (27,454)  (87,283)  
Trade and other payables (1,975,895)  - - (1,975,895)  
 (2,031,676)             (4,048)  (27,454)  (2,063,178) 
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15. Financial risk management (continued) 

Liquidity risk (continued) 
 

 
Less than 1 

month 
Between 1 – 6 

months 
Greater than 6 

months           Total   
Polaris Omega Fund EUR EUR EUR EUR 
     
2023     
Trade and other payables (69,843) - - (69,843) 
     
2022     
Trade and other payables        (76,599)                     -                         -          (76,599)  

Credit risk 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will cause a financial loss for the Company by failing 
to discharge an obligation.          

Financial assets which potentially subject the company to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of receivables and cash at bank. 

Cash at bank is placed with reliable financial institutions.      

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, which is net of any 
impairment losses, where applicable, represents the company’s maximum exposure to credit risk 
without taking account of the value of any collateral held. 

Credit risk management 

Management is responsible for the quality of the company’s credit portfolios and has adopted a policy 
of obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate. 

Credit risk rating grades 

Management considers the credit quality of financial assets at the end of the previous reporting period 
as being acceptable. These financial assets did not include any material balances with past default 
experience. 

Polaris Alpha Fund 

As at 31 December 2023, Polaris Alpha Fund held loans and receivables of EUR56,177,522 (2022 – 
EUR53,142,825) subject to credit risk, and cash and cash equivalents for the amount of 
EUR3,073,318 (2022 – EUR1,963,050) held and entered into with reputable counterparties.  
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15. Financial risk management (continued)  

Credit risk (continued) 

Credit risk rating grades (continued) 

Polaris Alpha Fund 

The credit rating of debt instruments, cash and cash equivalents, and loans and receivables as at 31 
December 2023 and 2022 is shown below: 

Rating Fair value Fair value 
 EUR EUR 
 2023 2022 
   
A1  3,072,250  - 
A - 1,963,050  
Baa2  553  -    
BBB-  516  -    
Not rated  56,177,522  53,142,825  

  59,250,840  55,105,875  

All the loans and receivables are secured against real estate development projects of the issuer. 

Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 

As at 31 December 2023, Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund held debt instruments of EUR47 (2022: 
EUR60), loans and receivables of EUR157,566 (2022: EUR207,005) subject to credit risk, and cash 
and cash equivalents for the amount of EUR454,945 (2022: EUR1,417,924) held and entered into 
with reputable counterparties.  

The credit rating of cash and cash equivalents, debt instruments and structured products as at 31 
December 2023 and 2022 is shown below: 

 
Rating Fair value Fair value 
 EUR EUR 
 2023 2022 
   
A1  86,706  32,596  
A (772,998)  -  
BBB+ - (1,676,381) 
Baa2  231,347   225,861  
B+ -  60  
CCC+  47   -    
Not rated 157,566  - 
 (297,332)   (1,417,864)  

Polaris Omega Fund 

As at 31 December 2023, Polaris Omega Fund held loans and receivables of EUR5,843,005 (2022: 
EUR5,626,016) subject to credit risk, and cash and cash equivalents for the amount of EUR87,676 
(2022: EUR617,248) held and entered into with reputable counterparties.  
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15. Financial risk management (continued) 

Credit risk (continued) 

Credit risk rating grades (continued) 

Polaris Omega Fund (continued) 

The credit rating of cash and cash equivalents, debt instruments and loans and receivables as at 31 
December 2023 and 2022 is shown below: 

Rating Fair value Fair value 
 EUR EUR 
 2023 2022 
   
A1  85,312  - 
A -  617,248  
Baa2  2,364  - 
Not rated  5,843,005   5,008,768  
  5,930,681   5,626,016  

All the loans and receivables are secured against real estate development projects of the issuer. 

The table below details, by credit risk rating grades, the gross carrying amounts of cash at bank. 

 
Polaris Alpha Fund Charles Bridge Global 

Macro Fund 
Polaris Omega Fund 

 2023 2023 2023 
 EUR EUR EUR 
 12m ECL 12m ECL 12m ECL 
    
Internal rating grades 3,073,318 (454,946) 87,676 
Performing    
    
Gross / net carrying amount 
at 31 December 2023 3,073,318 (454,946) 87,676 

 

 
Polaris Alpha Fund Charles Bridge Global 

Macro Fund 
Polaris Omega Fund 

 2022 2022 2022 
 EUR EUR EUR 
 12m ECL  12m ECL  12m ECL  
    
Internal rating grades          1,963,050  (1,417,924)             617,248  
Performing    
    
Gross / net carrying amount at 
31 December 2022          1,963,050  (1,417,924)               617,248  

Capital risk management 

The sub-funds’ capital is represented by redeemable shares with no par value and with no voting 
rights. They are entitled for payment of a proportionate share based on the sub-funds’ net asset value 
per share on the redemption date. 
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15. Financial risk management (continued) 
 
Capital risk management (continued) 

No restrictions or specific capital requirements on the redemptions of shares exist. The relevant 
movements are shown in the statement of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
shares.  The sub-funds endeavour to invest the subscriptions received in appropriate investments while 
maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions, such liquidity being augmented by short-term 
borrowings or disposal of listed securities where necessary. 

Offsetting and amounts subject to master netting arrangements and similar agreements 

All of the derivative assets and liabilities of the sub-funds are held with Interactive Brokers. 

The following tables present the sub-funds’ financial assets and liabilities subject to offsetting. The 
tables are presented by type of financial instrument. Financial assets subject to offsetting: 
 

2023 

Gross 
amounts of 
recognised 

financial 
assets 

Gross amounts of 
recognised 

financial 
liabilities set-off 
in the statement 

of financial 
position 

Net amounts of 
financial assets 

presented in 
the statement 

of financial 
position 

Related amounts not set-off 
in the statement of financial 

position 

Net 
amount 

Financial 
instruments 

Cash 
collateral 

Charles Bridge 
Global Macro Fund 

      

Derivatives       
Forward contracts 349,905 - 349,905 349,905 - - 
       
2022       
Derivatives       
Option contracts 190,568 - 190,568 190,568 - - 

Financial liabilities subject to offsetting: 

2023 

Gross 
amounts of 
recognised 

financial 
liabilities 

Gross amounts of 
recognised 

financial assets 
set-off in the 
statement of 

financial position 

Net amounts of 
financial 
liabilities 

presented in the 
statement of 

financial 
position 

Related amounts not set-off 
in the statement of 

financial position 

Net 
amount 

Financial 
instruments 

Cash 
collateral 

Charles Bridge 
Global Macro Fund 

      

Derivatives       
Option contracts 14,218 - 14,218 (14,218) - - 
       
2022       
Derivatives       
Option contracts 60,182 - 60,182 (60,182) - - 

The fund and its counterparty have elected to settle all transactions on a gross basis however, each 
party has the option to settle all open contracts on a net basis in the event of default of the other party.  
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16.  Salient statistics and information about the sub-funds 

Polaris Finance SICAV p.l.c. (“the Company”) is a Collective Investment Scheme organised as a 
multi-fund limited liability investment company with variable share capital pursuant to the 
Companies Act (Cap. 386) of the Laws of Malta and Legal Notice 241 of 2006, registered on 28 
March 2011. The Company, to date, has established three sub-funds – Polaris Alpha Fund, Charles 
Bridge Global Macro Fund and Polaris Omega Fund (“the sub-funds”) which is a segregated 
patrimony and is represented by different classes of shares.  These financial statements comprise the 
financial statements of the company which include 1 sub-funds licensed on 5 April 2011, 1 sub-fund 
licensed on 28 September 2012 and 1 sub-fund licensed on 10 July 2013 by the Malta Financial 
Services Authority under the Investment Services Act (Cap. 370) as a Professional Investor Fund with 
license number PIF/173A, PIF/173B, PIF/173D and PIF/173C respectively.  

 Polaris Alpha Fund 
 Fund Class A Fund Class B Fund Class C Fund Class D 

 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
 2023 2023 2023 2023 
Investor shares in issue as at 
official valuation dated  
31 December 2023 220,435.074  104,086.580 139,740.747  61,794.598 
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as per statement of financial 
position  22,043,509   10,408,660   13,974,076   9,806,984  
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated  
31 December 2023  22,043,509   10,408,660   13,974,076   9,806,984  
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated  
31 December 2023  100.0000   100.0000   100.0000   158.7029  

 
 Polaris Alpha Fund 
 Fund Class A Fund Class B Fund Class C Fund Class D 
 Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
 2022 2022 2022 2022 
Investor shares in issue as at 
official valuation dated  
31 December 2022 207,172.264 155,135.478 58,866.768 68,452.343 
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as per statement of financial 
position 20,717,369 15,513,662 5,886,724 10,204,543 
Timing difference (132) (105) (42) (65) 
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated  
31 December 2022 20,717,237 15,513,557 5,886,682 10,204,478 
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated  
31 December 2022 100.0000 100.0000 100.0000 149.0741 

 
 

R
eport and financial statem

ents



POLARIS FINANCE SICAV P.L.C. 

44 

Notes to the financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2023 

16.  Salient statistics and information about the sub-funds (continued) 

 Polaris Alpha Fund 
 Fund Class A Fund Class B Fund Class C Fund Class D 
 Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
 2021 2021 2021 2021 
Investor shares in issue as at 
official valuation dated  
31 December 2021 205,314.421 107,306.891 50,948.122 69,698.272 
 

    
Net asset value of investor shares 
as per statement of financial 
position 20,531,453 9,236,503 5,094,815 9,766,825 
Timing difference - - - - 
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated  
31 December 2021 20,531,453 9,236,503 5,094,815 9,766,825 
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated  
31 December 2021 100.0000 86.0755 100.0000 140.1300 

 
 Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 
 Fund Class A Fund Class B Fund Class C Fund Class D 
 Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of  

shares 
Number of  

shares 
 2023 2023 2023 2023 
     
Investor shares in issue as  at 
official valuation dated 31 
December 2023  10,250.000   5,407.734   15,659.425   27,203.372  
     
 EUR EUR EUR EUR 
Net asset value of investor shares 
as per statement of financial 
position  258,934   344,040   1,075,596   652,114  
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2023  258,934   344,040   1,075,596   652,114  
     
 CZK EUR EUR CZK 
Net asset value per investor shares 
as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2023  623.5963   63.6199   68.6868   591.7505  
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16.  Salient statistics and information about the sub-funds (continued) 
 

 Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 
 Fund Class A Fund Class B Fund Class C Fund Class D 
 Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of  

shares 
Number of  

shares 
 2022 2022 2022 2022 
     
Investor shares in issue as at 
official valuation dated 31 
December 2022 10,250.000 5,407.734 21,314.470 32,203.368 
     
 EUR EUR EUR EUR 
Net asset value of investor shares 
as per statement of financial 
position 188,213 253,527 1,074,670 562,106 
Timing differences (15) 19 66 (41) 
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2022 188,198 253,546 1,074,736 562,065 
     
 CZK EUR EUR CZK 
Net asset value per investor shares 
as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2022 443.4979 46.8857 50.4228 421.5845 

 
 Charles Bridge Global Macro Fund 

 Fund Class A Fund Class B Fund Class C Fund Class D 
 Number of 

shares 
Number of 

shares 
Number of  

shares 
Number of  

shares 
 2021 2021 2021 2021 
     
Investor shares in issue as at 
official valuation dated 31 
December 2021 23,824.994 6,100.516 26,607.095 45,448.123 
     
 EUR EUR EUR EUR 
Net asset value of investor shares 
as per statement of financial 
position 

 
936,823 687,721 3,211,802 

 

1,716,911 
     
Net asset value of investor shares 
as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2021 936,823 687,721 3,211,802 1,716,911 
     
 CZK EUR EUR CZK 
Net asset value per investor shares 
as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2021 795.8256 

 
91.0592 

 
96.0428 

  
745.7210 
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16.  Salient statistics and information about the sub-funds (continued) 

 Polaris Omega 
Fund 

Polaris Omega 
Fund 

  Class A Class B 
 Number of shares Number of shares 
 2023 2023 
   
Investor shares in issue as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2023  18,693.068   122,729.504  
   
 EUR EUR 
Net asset value of investor shares as per statement of 
financial position  3,037,680   5,712,630  
   
Net asset value of investor shares as at official 
valuation dated 31 December 2023  3,037,680   5,712,630  
   
 EUR CSK 
Net asset value per investor shares as at official 
valuation dated 31 December 2023  162.5030   1,149.0128  

 
 Polaris Omega Fund Polaris Omega Fund 
 Class A Class B 
 Number of shares Number of shares 
 2022 2022 
   
Investor shares in issue as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2022 18,693.068 122,729.504 
   
 EUR EUR 
Net asset value of investor shares as per statement of 
financial position                2,852,055               5,248,134  
Timing differences (122) (225) 
Net asset value of investor shares as at official 
valuation dated 31 December 2022                2,851,933               5,247,909  
   
 EUR CSK 
Net asset value per investor shares as at official 
valuation dated 31 December 2022 152.5663 1,032.8493 
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16.  Salient statistics and information about the sub-funds (continued) 
 

 Polaris Omega Fund Polaris Omega Fund 
 Class A Class A 
 Number of shares Number of shares 
 2021 2021 
   
Investor shares in issue as at official valuation dated 31 
December 2021 35,131.679 - 
   
 EUR EUR 
Net asset value of investor shares as per statement of 
financial position 5,097,685 - 
   
Net asset value of investor shares as at official 
valuation dated 31 December 2021 5,097,685 - 
         
 EUR CSK 
Net asset value per investor shares as at official 
valuation dated 31 December 2021 145.1022 1,000.0000 

17. Events after the reporting period 

There were no significant events after reporting year which affect the financial statements as at 31 
December 2023. 
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